for similar assets in inactive markets or inputs available in other alternative markets. The insurer's use of
company-specific inputs should be kept to a minimum.

The fair value of financial assets is determined as the market value of listed and non-listed shares and
bonds, usually using the price of the last periods of the reporting period. In the case of units of UCITS, the
fair value is the net asset value of the unit.

For non-actively traded bonds, fair value is determined using the discounted cash flow method, using the
rate of return on similar instruments quoted in an active market.

Other receivables and deposits are recorded in the Solvency II balance sheet at the same value as in the
IFRS reports. It is considered to be in line with the market as all receivables and deposits have a maturity
of less than 12 months and the effect of applying discounting is considered to be insignificant.

 Differences from local GAAP

Table 5 discloses the summary of differences in asset valuation between local GAAP (IFRS) and Solvency
II reporting.

Table 5. Differences in asset valuation between local GAAP (IFRS) and Solvency II reporting (in EUR
thousand).

Assets Solvency II IFRS Difference Explanation

Deferred
acquisition costs

0 2 194  -2 194 Capitalized acquisition costs, i.e. deferred
acquisition costs, are not recognized in the
Solvency II balance sheet. According to the
Solvency II Directive, cash flows from future
acquisition costs are recognized in the
calculation of technical provisions.

Intangible assets 0 1 360  -1 360 The various software used by the Company
are recognized as intangible assets in the
IFRS report. These assets are stated at cost
less accumulated depreciation. As these
assets are not traded in an active market,
there are no intangible assets in the Solvency
II balance sheet.

Deferred tax
assets

40 40 0 Solvency 2 and IFRS values are equal

Right-of-use
assets

0 1 203  -1 203 The IFRS report includes assets and lease
liabilities related to operating leases for which
the company is the lessee. Recognition is in
accordance with IFRS 16. Solvency II reports
assets under IFRS 16 Property, Plant and
Equipment.

Property, plant
and equipment for
own use

1 476 272 1 203 In the report according to IFRS, tangible fixed
assets include assets with a useful life of more
than one year. Property, plant and equipment
are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses.
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-
line method. The Solvency II balance sheet

SFCR Page 27 of 48 Tallinn, 08.04.2022